\’\COL BRITISH COLUMBIA
&\% (/470 UTILITIES COMMISSION
N
§ ke (o %
== ORDER
S '\W) OZ Numeer  G-16-02
<5 8 Y O
SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250 /)s B > TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3 CANADA /8 ®\ BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
web site: http://www.bcuc.com S CO“A FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

An Application by Centra Gas Whistler Inc.
for Approval of its 2002/03 Revenue Requirements

BEFORE: P. Ostergaard, Chair

)
P.G. Bradley, Commissioner )
R.D. Deane, Commissioner ) February 21, 2002
K.L. Hall, Commissioner )
N.F. Nicholls, Commissioner )

D

OR ER

WHEREAS:

A.

On November 15, 2001, Centra Gas Whistler Inc. (“Centra Whistler”) applied to the British Columbia
Utilities Commission (“the Commission”) to decrease its commodity charge on a permanent bass,
effective January 1, 2002, and to further decrease the commodity charge, effective January 1, 2003 (“the
Application”); and

. Centra Whistler requested that the Application be dealt with through the Commission’s Negotiated

Settlement Process; and

The Commission approved an interim rate decrease by Order No. G-145-01; and

. By Commission Order, a Negotiated Settlement Process was held on February 6, 2002; and

On February 18, 2002 a proposed settlement agreement regarding the Application was agreed to by
Centra Whistler, Intervenors and Commission staff; and

The Commission has reviewed the proposed settlement agreement and considers that approval is in the
public interest.

2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER G-16-02

NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders as follows:

1. The Commission approves for Centra Whistler the Settlement Agreement, attached as Appendix A, which
confirms the interim energy charge for all customers of $11.613 per gigajoule, and a Gas Cost Deferral
Account Rider of $0.987 per gigajoule, effective January 1, 2002.

2. Centra Whistler is to inform all customers of the confirmed rates by way of a customer notice.

3. Centra Whistler is to file a permanent Gas Tariff Rate Schedule that is in accordance with the terms of the
Settlement Agreement and this Order.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 27"  day of February 2002.

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

Peter Ostergaard
Chair

Attachment

Orders'CGW/2002RR Negotiated Stimnt



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 1 of 19

WILLIAM J. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
REGULATORY AFFAIRS & PLANNING
bill.grant@bcuc.com
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, B.C. CANADA V6Z 2N3
TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-B00-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

Log No. 220

VIA FACSIMILE February 12, 2002

TO:  Registered Participants:

Re: Proposed Settlement of Issues
Centra Gas Whistler Inc.
2002/03 Revenue Requirements Application

The purpose of this letter is to record the proposed settlements achieved with respect to the 2002/03
Revenue Requirements Application dated December 18, 2001. This letter remains confidential until it is
submitted to the British Columbia Utilities Commission for consideration. I, therefore ask that you provide
to me a communication of endorsement for the proposal by Tuesday, February 19, 2002. At that time, the
Settlement Agreement will be made public and provided to the Commission and all Intervenors.

It is recognized by all the parties that the agreement represents a package proposal within which there has
been give and take by all parties. No issue is to be severed from the proposed settlement without allowing
signatories the opportunity to address other related issues in the package.

In accordance with the Negotiated Settlement Process Guidelines, the right of parties to dissent from a
proposed agreement is explicitly recognized by the Commission. If a party dissents, it can submit a written
argument to the Commission panel. If the Commission panel is of the view that the dissent is reasonable
and material, it may request written rebuttal argument or, where the settlement review process is to occur at
an oral hearing, request argument at the oral hearing. If the dissent is determined to be reasonable and
matenial, the dissenting party retains the right to present evidence and to cross-examine, or to rebut the
evidence of others if there is a written hearing.

Yours truly,
W.J. Grant
/omk

Enclosure



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 2 of 19

Centra Gas Whistler Inc.
2002/03 Revenue Requirements Application
Settlement Agreement

This settlement agreement includes the following adjustments to the Centra Gas Application:

» Forecast energy sales volumes for 2002 approved in rates are 722,575 GJ. To the extent 2002
normalized energy sales volumes are different from those approved in rates, the after-tax margin impact
will be recorded in a deferral account, the disposition of which will be determined in a future revenue
requirement application.

» CentraGas, Registered Intervenors, and the Commission agree to aone-year Application period. Centra
Gaswill endeavor to file areduced filing for the 2003 test period to assist in resource management.

* Interim rates approved by Commission Order G-145-01 are approved as fina. The commodity rate and
Rider A are $11.613/GJ and $0.987/GJ (before-tax) respectively. The final combined commodity rate
of $12.600/GJ represents a 20.8% decrease from 2001 approved commodity rates, and are supported
by the attached schedules resulting from the Negotiated Settlement among participants to the 2002
Revenue Requirement and Rate Application. The fina rates including the fixed monthly charge of
$7.50 per month are effective January 1, 2002.

» Forecast annual cost of propane of $7.678/GJ is accepted as the approved cost of propane. Centra Gas
will continue to use a deferral account to record the difference between forecast cost of propane
recovered in rates and actual results. Centra Gas will have only one Gas Cost Deferral Account against
which recovery through Rider A is applicable. Balances resulting from actual cost of propane that is
different from the approved forecast cost of propane in 2002 are to be added to the Gas Cost Deferral
Account. The after-tax credit balance of $185,588 accumulated from July to December 2001 will be
amortized over 2002. Centra Gas will monitor the cost of propane quarterly, and if costs change more
than 5%, Centra Gas may apply to passthrough rate changes.

* Gross direct Operating, Maintenance and Administrative (OM&A) expenses are reduced from
$682,636 included in the application for interim rates, to $635,900. Included in this reduction are



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 3 of 19

$18,747 for lower propane costs in account 633 (response to SR1-18.5) partidly offset by an increase
in vapourizer fuel usage of $3,500 to account for the higher agreed sales volumes, and a reduction of
$31,489 to reflect a general decrease to OM& A for efficiencies achieved in 2001.

Capitalization of direct OM&A is to be determined in accordance with Centra Gas's policies and
procedures and is forecast to be $93,881 in 2002.

The risk premium for Centra Gas applied to the benchmark utility rate of return on common equity in
the Commission’s ROE automated adjustment mechanism calculation is reduced from 75 basis points
to 60 basis points for 2002 only, as a result of reduced volume risk in 2002. Therefore, Centra Gas's
allowed ROE approved in rates for 2002 is 9.73%. The partiesto the ADR agree that the risk premium
of Centra Gas requires review, and this review may form part of the 2003 revenue requirement
application. Centra Gas submits that the views of an independent expert will be required to establish an
appropriate risk premium for Centra Gas in future test period revenue requirement and rate
applications.

The deferra account for Regulatory Costs records the actua cost of this Application. Centra Gas
forecasts that this account will be $20,000 (before tax) and will be fully amortized in 2002. The actua
costs will not be known until al costs are find, and Centra Gas will adjust this forecast balance and
amortization to actua when all costs are known.

UAF of 2.674% based on the rolling three-year average, to be applied to approved forecast sales
volumesis accepted asfiled. Aspart of the 2003 revenue requirement and rate application, Centra Gas
will provide areport on UAF results for 2001, and how Centra Gasis managing UAF.

In addition to the above, the parties agreed to the following:

Intervenors and the Commission accept Centra Gas's Customer Additions Management Plan in the
Mains Extension Report filed with the Commission January 9, 2002. Centra Gas is to provide a report
on customer additions and main extension/capacity availability report outlining demand additions
expected and how Centra Gas intends to meet the forecast demand. The report will form the basis of an
application for anatura gas pipeine or for peak ddivery additions to the propane system, and is to be
filed with the Commission by July 31, 2002.



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 4 of 19

The Company and the participants agree to hold confidential the discussions held on February 6, 2002,
until agreed to by the participants and released publicly by Commission staff. Agreement to this settlement
is on a without prgudice basis. Any position taken or statement made during discussions, by the

participants or the Company, will not be made public or restrict in any way, positions taken in future
proceedings concerning other applications.



CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

REVENUE DEFICIENCY AND POTENTIAL RATE INCREASE

LINE

1

2

10
"

12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19

20

21

22
23

24

25

Rate Base

Eamed Return @ Existing Rates
Existing Rate of Return on Rate Base
Proposed Rate of Return on Rate Base

Proposed Eamed Retum after Tax

Revenue Deficiency/(Surplus) Before Tax

PROPOSED RECOVERY OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY
Revenue Deficiency/{Surplus) Before Tax
Total Energy Sales - GJ

Incremental Rate Increase/(Decrease) - § / GJ
Existing Sales Rate - $/GJ

Proposed Commodity Sales Rate - $/GJ
% Cost of Service Increase/(Decrease) over Existing Sales Rate - $/GJ

Incremental RateRider Increase/(Decrease) - $ / GJ
Existing Rider A to Recover Gas Cost Deferral Account - $/GJ

Proposed Rider A to Recover Gas Cost Deferral Account - $/GJ
% Rate Rider ‘A" Increase over Existing Rate Rider "A" - $/GJ

Incremental Fixed Charge Increase - $/Month
Existing Fixed Charge - $/Month

Proposed Fixed Charge - $/Month
% Fixed Charge Increase over Existing Fixed Charge - $/Month

Incremental Combined Commodity Rate Increase/(Decrease) - $/GJ
Existing Combined Commodity Rate - $/GJ

Proposed Final Combined Commodity Rate - $/GJ

% Increase/(Decrease) Over Existing Combined Commodity Rate - $/GJ

APPENDIX A

to Order No. G-16-02
Page 5 of 19
§74
Revised
2002
Forecast Reference Comment
$17,131,319 S9.1
$ 2,961,877 $8.1
17.29% S$8.1
7.69% S14.1
$ 1,317,227 S14.1
$ 52.674.227! §7.2
$ (2,674,227)
722,575 S15.3
$  (3.701)
$ 15.314
$ 11613

-24.17%

$ 0.392
$ 0.595
$ 0.987
65.88%
3 -
$ 7.50
$ 7.50
0.00%
$ (3.309)
$ 15.909
$ 12.600
-20.80%



CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

LINE

1

11

12

13

Cost of Sales

Total Operating Expenses

Total Depreciation

Total Amortization

Total Municipal Taxes

Total Taxes Payable @ Proposed Rates
Allowed / Proposed Return on Rate Base

Total Revenue Requirement

Reconciliation of Revenue Requirement

Total Propane Sales Revenue @ Existing Rates
Total Other Revenue

Total Revenue @ Existing Rates
Revenue Deficiency / (Surplus)

Total Revenue Requirement

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02

Page 6 of 19
§7.2
Revised
2001 2002
Outlook Forecast Reference
7,349,864 5,738,067 S16.1
767,674 754,573 S171
373,415 438,293 S104-S 105
14,991 (177,032) S131/S13.2
196,227 271,517 S$19.5
331,210 258,914 S19.3/S19.4
1,252,701 1,317,227 S 141
10,286,081 8,601,559
10,134,569 11,249,025 S15.4
37,483 26,761 S15.7
10,172,052 11,275,786
114,029 (2,674,227)
10,286,081 8,601,559




CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

UTILITY INCOME

LINE

-

Energy Sales - GJ

2 Propane Sales Revenue @ Existing Rates
3 Cost of Sales

4 Gross Margin

5 Other Revenue @ Existing Rates

6 Net Utility Revenue

Expenses
7 Direct Operating and Maintenance
8 Shared Service Cost Allocation
9 Municipal Taxes
10 Depreciation
11 Amortization - Regulatory Costs
12 Amortization - Property Tax Differential
13 Amortization - Interest Rate Differential
14 Amortization - South Plant Freight
15 Amortization - Rider "A"
16 Amortization - BC Capital Tax Differential
17 Amortization - Gas Cost Reconciliation
18 Amortization - BC Rail Strike
19 Amortization - CIS Development Costs

20 Total Expenses

21 Operating Income

23 Utility Income Before Income Taxes
24 Total Taxes Payable

25 Net Utility Income

26 Mid - Year Rate Base

27 Earned Return Percentage on Mid-Year Rate Base

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02

Page 7 of 19
S 8.1
Revised
2001 2002
Qutlook Forecast Reference

687,165 722,575 S 15.1

10,134,569 11,249,025 S15.4

7,349,864 5,738,067 S 16.1

2,784,706 5,510,957

37,483 26,761 S15.7

2,822,189 5,637,718

559,288 542,019 S17.1
208,386 212,554

196,227 271,517 S19.5
373,415 438,293 S10.4-S10.5

11,294 12,300 S13.1-S13.2
(22,440) - S$13.1-8132
11,020 (8,362) S13.1-S13.2
4,180 - S13.1-S13.2

- - S13.1-S13.2

. (4,581) S13.1-S13.3

: (185,588) S 13.1-S13.3
6,846 5108 S13.1-S132
4,091 4,091 S 13.3

1,352,306 1,287,351

1,469,882 4,250,367

1,469,882 4,250,367

331,210 1,288,491 S19.1

1,138,673 2,961,877

16,101,044 17,131,319 S9.1

7.07% 17.29%



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02

Page 8 of 19
CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC. Ss9a.1
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION _ Revised
RATE BASE
2001 2002
Line Outlook Forecast Reference
GROSS PLANT IN SERVICE
1 Beginning of Year $ 13,736,604 $ 16,691,147 S10.2-S10.3
2 End of Year 16,691,147 17,705,369 S 10.2-S 10.3
3 Average Mid-Year Balance 15,213,875 17,198,258
Adjustment for deferred balances
4 added to GPIS as at January 1 $ 991,892 § 306,825
5 Adjusted Average Balance 16,205,768 17,505,082
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
6 Beginning of Year $ (1,526,537) § (1,821,651)S 10.4-S 105
7 End of Year : (1,821,651) (2,222,154)S 10.4 - S 10.5
8 Average Mid-Year Balance (1,674,094) (2,021,903)
9 NET MID-YEAR PLANT IN SERVICE 14,531,674 15,483,180
10 MID-YEAR ALLOCATED COMMON PLANT 104,335 104,335
11 WORKING CAPITAL 1,465,036 1,543,804 S12.1
12 MID-YEAR RATE BASE $ 16,101,044 $ 17,131,319
2000 Approved 2001 Approved
System System
Expansion Expansion
Capital Expend. Capital Expend.
13 Total Actual Expenditures: $ 1,983,784 § 613,649
14 Included in Mid Year Gross Plant in Service 991,892 306,825

15 Adjustment to Rate Base for January 1 inclusion in GPIS 3 991,892 $ 306,825




CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.

2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

WORKING CAPITAL

LINE

1

~N~Noos,wN

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Cash Working Capital
Inventory - Materials & Services
Propane Inventory
Fort Saskatchewan Storage
Refundable Contributions
Customer Security Deposits
Employee Withholdings
Sub-Total
Mid-Year Deferred Items (After Tax)
Regulatory Costs
Property Tax Differential
Interest Rate Differential
South PlantFreight
Rider "A"
Gas Cost Reconciliation Account
BC Rail Strike - Freight
BC Capital Tax

Total Deferred ltems

Total Working Capital Requirements

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02

Page 9 of 19
S12.1
Revised
2001 2002
Outlook Forecast Reference
94,485 93,207 S12.2
26,418 24,615 5123
251,112 253,423 S$12.3
610,268 804,023 S$12.3
(1,708) (1,700) S$12.3
(33,192) (31,200) S123
(2,218) (2,218) 5123
945,166 1,140,150
145 - S13.1-S133
(11,220) - S$13.1-513.3
1,329 (4,181) S$13.1-513.3
2,090 - S$13.1-513.3
614,080 500,365 S$13.1-S133
(92,794) (92,794) S$13.1-S133
8,531 2,554 S13.1-5133
(2,291) (2,291) S13.1-513.3
519,870 403,654 S$13.1-5133
1,465,036 1,543,804




CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

CASH WORKING CAPITAL

LINE Net Lag
AMOUNT PAID / ACCRUED
1 Cost of Gas 1.5
2 OM&A 29.1
3 Municipal Taxes 415
4 Provincial Sales Tax (PST) (20.3)
5 Income Tax and Large 20.1
Corporation Tax
6 BC Capital Tax (31.6)
7 Goods and Services Tax (GST) 0.3

AMOUNT REQUIRED (Total adjusted for lead/lag days)
8 Costof Gas
9 OM&A
10 Municipal Taxes
11 Provincial Sales Tax (PST)
12 Income Taxes
13 BC Capital Tax
14 Goods and Services Tax (GST)

15 Total Cash Working Capital

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 10 of 19

S$12.2
Revised
2001 2002
Outlook Forecast Reference
7,349,864 5,738,067 S16.2
767,674 754,573 S17.1
196,227 271,517 S19.5
558,669 609,260
281,893 241,782 S519.1/S519.4
49,317 17,131 S19.3
709,692 789,305
30,205 23,581
61,204 60,159
22,311 30,871
(31,071) (33,885)
15,523 13,315
(4,270) (1,483)
583 649
94,485 93,207




APPENDIX A

ol SN
0_ —
b
ol
c
A
=
[P)
=
O
g
¥S9'E0Y 290182 (€21'181) (20€°92¢) 5/8'99¢ (2817¢69) g¥¢ 925 Sway| pausjeq @0l Z
(162'2) 0 (185't) 0 0 0 (L85'F) [enuaiayg xej [eyded D'g 9
¥S5'2 0 801'S 0 0 0 801's US| DE S
(+62'26) 0 (885's81) 0 0 0 (8gs's81) UNOJJY UOHBIIOU0d3Y 1S0) Se ¢
59€'00S 290'182 0 (£09'8EY) S/5'vL2 (281'eLs) 699'612 WVad3plH €
(181't) 0 (29¢e'8) 0 0 0 (29e'g) lenuasayig aley Isalaiul 2
0 0 00e'2k 00g'gH (002'2) 000'02 0 sis0) Aoieinbay £/2002  +
aduejeg ajuejeg uonezjowy suolppy saxe| (suononpaq) aJjuejeg way| paudjaqg aun
leap-piIn Bujpuz 2002 BN s8] /suonippy Buipuz
2002 2002 2002 $S045 1002
2002
pas|aay 1sedalog 1SvJ34H04d 2002
Z€LS

(xel 1ayy)

AHVIWWNS - S1S02 a3HH343a

3asve 3LV

NOILVIIMddV INSW3HIND3H 3NNIAIYH €002/2002
"ONI H31LSIHM SYD VHINID



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 12 of 19
CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC. S 14.1

2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION Revised
~OST OF CAPITAL
vine
Annual
Annual
2002 Forecast @ Proposed Embedded Cost Earned Interest
Capitalization Cost Component Return Cost
1 Debt 11,135,357 65.00% 6.59% 4.28% 733,820 733,820
2 Equity 5,995,961 35.00% 9.73% 3.41% 583,407
3 Mid-Year Rate Base 17,131,319 100.00% 7.69% 1,317,227 733,820
Annual
2002 Forecast @ Existing Embedded Cost Earned Interest
Capitalization Cost Component Return Cost
4 Debt 11,135,357 65.00% 6.59% 4.28% 733,820 733,820
5 Equity 5,995,961 35.00% 37.16% 13.01% 2,228,057
6 Mid-Year Rate Base 17,131,319 100.00% 17.29% 2,961,877 733,820
Annual
Embedded Cost Earned Interest
2001 Qutlook Capitalization Cost Component Return Cost
7 Debt 10,465,679 65.00% 6.59% 4.28% 689,688 689,688
8  Equity 5,635,365 35.00% 7.97% 2.79% 448,984
9 Mid-Year Rate Base 16,101,044 100.00% 7.07% 1,138,673 689,688
Annual
Embedded Cost Earned Interest
2001 Allowed Capitalization Cost Component Return Cost
10 Debt 10,465,679 65.00% 6.59% 4.28% 689,165 689,165
11 Equity 5,635,365 35.00% 10.00% 3.50% 563,537
12 Mid-Year Rate Base 16,101,044 100.00% 7.78% 1,252,701 689.165




[ )
< Sp
(-
mm z
_
z D=
&S o
~z Y
<A
Q
=
S
©
=]
=
GI5'ZZL 1Lv'26 29€'8L 106'19 6.6'0% £80'62 £80'62 2s1'or 681'6¥ 6¥E'19 SE6'EL £82'9L +8.'68
909'2re Lig'oe 6E£9'G2 205'02 £50'F1 208'LL 208°1) Se8'el 029'91 £9E°02 cee've 62L've BCEH
1Z'582°p1L 2L8.49°L LE'¥CY'L 42902'L £8'9¢8 9Z'¥69 9¢'+69 £CEI8 ¥9'LL6 0B'Z61°L rsey'l B6SSHS') +¥8008°L
Ll 81 8l L) Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll L1 Ll 91 218
118'e2¢E ££6'8€ 996'CE 89.'12 969'61 62E'r) 62E'v1 L6E'BL 168'2e Si9'/2 205'2¢ SHS'EE 1¥8'8e
LP'6E0"L BE¥CL 25801 00’68 EE'E9 209 L0°9¢% 1E°29 I9°EL 6.'88 1S 0L 98201 68'v2l
ZlE €IE €IE cle LIE LLE LLE LE LIE LiEe LiE LIE LIE
651951 1ze'ee £9.'81 929°¢l 922'L 256'2 256'2 0E6'9 8/9'6 HE'EL 00221 600’81 ogL'ze
L0°L6 L0°€EL 8201 S6°L vev [ 7% vl BO'v 0L'S 88 L v1L0k 2901 90°€CL
9LL't ¥8L'1L [§7N} gL'l 90L'L 669'L 669'1 869'I 869°1L 169' 969'tL S69°L ¥69°'L
avioL 230 "AON "120 ‘1d3S ‘onv Alnr 3NAr AVN Hdv HYW ‘834 NV
15823404 H
isedauo4 2002
€51 S

O - S31vS ADYIN3 TVIOL 01

9 - IVIDHIWWOD 39Uy VI0L 6

ro - jewosny ed 9N 8

siawoisn) 0 ON - £

IVIDHIWWOD 98V

WIOHIWWOD WLOL 9

r'o - JBwoisn?) jpdesn S

siswoisn) j0 ON ¥
WIOHINWOD

£O - WIN3QIS3E WIOL €

ro - ;Pwosng 120 35N €

s;awoisn) J0 ON 1
TwILN3AIS3d

ELTh

- (rD)s3Tvs ADH3NI

NOILYIINddV LNIWIHIND’
"ONI

y3A3H £00Z2002
1M SYD VHINID



<

%C5

o

T g

£5

=2

<A

L

=

o

g
190'8EL°S 8L6'vPL 8E6'2€9  260'C6F  LIB'¥EE  9EL'12Z  8YI'8IZ Sv8'/6C BeB'¥OE 6vE2Sr 10Z219  Gib LE9 LLIV'ERL ($) seo jo1s0D jejo) L

(1dD + Jeak Asud 1B Dg eBIUB) WOL Palesoje)

LEE' LY 0l€'S 025'v giL'e 619'2 ¥99'1 659'L 952'z vel'e SET'E 068'E 9v0'y 969'S %02 ($) W20 Alddng sen 9
9£/'969'S 609'6€L 8Iv'829 6/€'68y 262'C2€ 2.0'02Z 68Y'9LZ 68S'S6Z ©LL'Z9E  ELL'6PF O0L8'809  69€'229 18¥'LEL ($) seo 4o 180D isedaloy S
6.9°L 0642 0182 00L°L 0992 0.EL 0s2'L 0L1Z 0LL'L 0ElZ 020'8 0108 000'8 SEeD JO 150D WuN Ised8I0 14
L68°L¥L £v6'v6 E9¥'08  9SG'€9  G/0'2¢  198'62  198'62 922l¥  HOS'0S  686'29 216'GL £€2E'8L G81'26 (rD) sawnjop aseyaind €
22E'61 £L¥'2 9602 GS9°L 960} 8L 8LL ¥20°L SIEL 0v9'l L16'1 0¥0'2 1ot'2 %¥L92 4vn 4
61522 LLY'26 89e'8L  106'L9  6.6'0y €80'62 €80'62 2SL'OF 68L'6F  BYE'L9  SCE'EL £82'9L ¥8.'68 (ro) sewnjop sojes l
18101 20-99Q  ZO-AON  z0-PO0  20-des zo-bnvy  zoinr  zo-unf zo-Aew  zoady  zo-ew 20-q94 Zo-uep

_ 15899404 ]

1Sv23H04 2002 - Sv9 40 1S00

pasjaay NOILYIITddV LNIWIHIND3Y InNIATH 2002

€91 S

"ONI H31LSIHM SVYD VHIN3D



CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.

2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

DIRECT & ALLOCATED COMMON OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - SUMMARY

LINE

(5] HWON =

Oo~N®

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
17
18
19

20

21

22
23

24

GROSS DIRECT EXPENSES
Operations
Manufactured Gas Production
Transmission
Distribution
General Operation
Total Operations
General and Administration
Sales Promotion
Customer Accounting
Administration and General
Total General and Administration
Maintenance
Manufactured Gas Production
Transmission
Distribution
Total Maintenance
Gross Direct Expenses
Negotiated Settlement Adjustment to Gross OM&A
Total Gross Direct Expenses
LESS: Direct Capitalization
Total Net Direct Expenses

Total Net Allocated Common Expenses

TOTALNETO &M

Average Number of Customers

Average Direct Cost per Customer
Average Allocated Common Costs per Customer

Average Total O&M Cost per Customer

S171
Revised
2001 2002
Outlook Forecast Reference
186,000 172,653 S17.2
400 705 S17.2
306,754 328,525 S17.2
13,500 8,813 S17.2
506,654 510,696
- - S17.3
28,808 31,880 S17.3
75,889 80,451 S$17.3
104,697 112,331
23,200 24,874 S17.4
3,110 5,915 S17.4
11,010 13,573 S17.4
37,320 44,362
648,671 667,389
- (31,489)
648,671 635,900
89,383 93,881
559,288 542,019
208,386 212,554
767,674 754,573
1,978 2,044 S15.1
$ 283 § 265
$ 105 § 104
3 388 $ 369

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 15 of 19



CENTRA GAS WHISTLER INC.
2002/2003 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

INCOME TAXES @ PROPOSED RATES

Line

1 Proposed Earned Return After Tax
2 Less Financial Expenses
Accounting Income After Tax

ADD:
4 Depreciation
5 Amortization of Deferreds (Tax Adjusted):
6 Regulatory Costs
7 Property Tax Differential
8 Interest Rate Differential
9 South Plant Freight
10 Rider "A"
11 Eamings/Rider Adjustment
12 Gas Cost Reconciliation
13 BC Rail Strike - Freight
BC Capital Tax Differential
15 Banner CIS Development Costs
16 Meals and Entertainment
17 Large Corporations Tax
18 Total Additions
DEDUCT:

19 Capital Cost Allowance
20 CCA Loss Carrytorward Taken
21 Admin. O/H Capitalized - current year
22 CEC
23 AFUDC

Deferred Debits/(Credits):
24 Regulatory Costs
25 South Plant Trucking
26 Interest Rate Differential
27 Freight Start Up
28 Rider "A"
29 Earnings/Rider Adjustment
30 Gas Cost Reconciliation
31 Banner CIS Development Costs

Total Deductions

32 Taxable Income After Tax
33 Tax Gross Up (I minus effective tax rate)
34 Taxable Income

Tax Rates
35 Gross Federal Tax 28.00%
36 Reduction to Federal Tax 3.00%
37 Net Federal Tax 25.00%
38 Federal Surcharge on Gross Federal Tax 4.00%
39 Provincial Tax 13.50%

40 Income Tax Expense

41 Federal Surcharge Reduced by LCT
42 Income Tax Payable

43 Effective Tax Rate

S$19.4
Revised
2002
Proposed Reference
1,317,227 S14.1
733,820 S14.1
583,407

438,293 S10.4-S5105

12,300
(8,362)

(185,588)
5,108

(4,581)
4,091
1,750
38,546

301,556

513,625

45,000
1,687

560,313

324,651

0.6150

527,887

147,808

__ 15,837

131,972

5,912

71,265

209,149

5,912

203,237

38.50%

S13.2
§13.2
S13.2
S13.2
§13.2
§13.2
S13.2
S13.2
§13.2
S13.4

S$18.3

s18.2

§19.2
s19.2

S13.2
S13.2
S13.2
S13.2
S13.2

S13.2

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 16 of 19



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
Page 17 of 19

Centra Gas British Columzia Ir

1675 Douglas Street
Centra Gas PO. Box 3777

Victoria, British Columbia

VBW 3V3

Tel: {250) 4804300

Fax: (250) 4B80-4459

WWW. centragas.com

February 18, 2002

BCUC Log #..
RECEIVED

British Columbia Utilities Commission

Sixth Floor FEB 1 8 2002
900 Howe Street .

Vancouver, B.C. Routing.

V6Z 2N3

Attention: - Mr. W_J. Grant, Executive Director

Dear Mr. Grant,

Re: Proposed Settlement of Issues for Centra Gas Whistler Inc 2002/03 Revenue
Requirement Application

Centra Gas has reviewed the proposed negotiated settlement document to the above referenced
proceeding and agrees that the proposed scttlement accurately reflects the positions agreed to by
all parties in the negotiation. Therefore, Centra Gas accepts the document as final.

Yours truly,
Centra Gas British Columbia Inc

Manager, Regulatory airs

Cc: Ian Anderson
Grant Bierlmeier
Wayne Cankovic
Jim Murray

i:\planning\admin\rev req\whistler\2002\settlement\settlemecnt acceplance letter.doc



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-16-02
.. Page 18 of 19

File No. 4927
February 15, 2002

BY FACSIMILE (604) 660-1102

British Columbia Utilities Commission
900 Howe Street Box 250

Vancouver, BC V6Z 2N3

Attention: William J. Grant

RE: 2002 Revenue Requirements Application for Centra Gas Whistler Inc.

oll
t

Dear Mx. nt:

The Resort Munidpality of Whistler offers its endorsement of the proposed
settlement as outlined in your letter dated February 12, 2002.

We would like to thank the BC Utilities Commission for the opportunity to
contribute to the alternative dispute resolution process.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the writer.

Sincerely,

A

Lisa M. Landry
(604) 935-8124

cc: Mr. Ken Derpak, Whistler Blackcomb (604) 932-6374
Mr. Geoffrey Higgins, Centra Gas Whistler (250) 480-4454

WHISTLER Tel: 604-932-5535 Fax: 604-935-8109 TOLL FREE 1'866-932-5535

I RESORT MURICIPALITY OF WHISTLER 4325 BLACKCOMB WAY, WHISTLER, B.C. CANADA VON 184
EMAIL info@rmow.whistler.bc.ca WERSITE www.whistler.com/rmow



APPENDIX A

to Order No. G-16-02

> ---—-Original Message-----

> From: Ken Derpak (WB)

> Sent: Friday, February 15, 2002 10:46 AM
> To: 'bill.grant@bcucc.com’

>Cc:  'landry_l@rmow.whistler.bc.ca’

> Subject: Centra Proposed settlement
> Importance: High
>

> Bill, please accept this as written confirmation of my endorsement to

> Centra's settlement offer.

> I accept all proposed adjustments with the exception of endorsing the

> 'Mains Extension Report' as I have not had the opportunity to review it.

> I don't feel that my reserving comment on this report should have any

> bearing on this settlement as Centra will be filing an application that

> addresses the peak delivery additions in July 2002 in anycase. Please feel
> free to forward this email to Centra or let me know if you require a more
> formal response.

> Once again I would like to thank you, Barry and your team for facilitating
> another equitable resolution to these complex issues.

> regards,

>

> Ken Derpak

> Director of Finance

> Whistler Blackcomb

> phone 604-905-2105

> e mail kderpak@intrawest.com

=

Page 19 of 19



